

No. 06-7517

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD IRIZARRY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ARTHUR J. MADDEN III  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MADDEN & SOTO  
465 Dauphin Street  
Mobile, AL 36602  
(251) 432-0380

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE ADVOCACY  
CLINIC  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138

WALTER DELLINGER  
MARK S. DAVIES  
RYAN W. SCOTT\*  
SUSAN M. MOSS  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

*\*Admitted only in Illinois*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE CONTEMPLATED GROUNDS FOR IMPOSING A SENTENCE OUT- SIDE THE GUIDELINE RANGE .....	2
A. The Notice Requirement Of Rule 32 Applies To All Non-Guideline Sentences .....	2
B. The Remaining Arguments Of Amicus Lack Merit .....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ERROR WARRANTS REMAND FOR A NEW SENTENCING HEARING .....	18
A. This Court Should Remand To The Court Of Appeals .....	18
B. The Government Cannot Show That The Error Was Harmless .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	20, 23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973).....	20
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	passim
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	19
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	19
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993).....	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	7
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007).....	23

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	4, 6, 13, 19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	27
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	20
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	18
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 776 (1946).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	7
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	20
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	23
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	passim
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	19

<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	20
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	7
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	6
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Anati</i> , 457 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Blatstein</i> , 482 F.3d 725 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Calzada-Maravillas</i> , 443 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 469 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>United States v. Fancher</i> , 513 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 471 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hawk Wing</i> , 433 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 476 F.3d 791 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 265 (2007).....	23

<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 355 F.3d 735 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21, 30
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 509 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopreato</i> , 83 F.3d 571 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 871 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 434 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. McClung</i> , 483 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Meeker</i> , 411 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Paslay</i> , 971 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 479 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 495 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 472 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 516 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Vega-Santiago</i> , No. 06-1558, 2008 WL 451813 (1st Cir. Feb. 21, 2008) .....	3, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> , 516 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 490 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4

<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 976 F.2d 393, 412 (8th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	20

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) .....	14, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(9) .....	26, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	26, 29
18 U.S.C. § 4244(d).....	26

### RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(2)(A) .....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h) .....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(C) .....	passim

### SECTENCING PROVISIONS

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. n.1(E).....	3, 15
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 Commentary Background .....	24
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e).....	24
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	passim
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3(a)(2) .....	25
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.8.....	14
U.S.S.G. ch. 1, pt. A4(b) (1991).....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2005 Criminal Rules Comments Chart, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/CR%20Rules%202005.htm">http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/ CR%20Rules%202005.htm</a> .....	17
Berman, Douglas A., <i>Conceptualizing Booker</i> , 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 387 (2006) .....	12
Minutes of the Oct. 26-27, 2006 Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Minutes/CR-10-2006-min.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/ Minutes/CR-10-2006-min.pdf</a> .....	17
Pet. Br., <i>Burns v. United States</i> , No. 89-7260, <i>available at</i> 1990 WL 505507 (Aug. 13, 1990) .....	21
Report of the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, Dec. 12, 2007, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Reports/CR12-2007.pdf">http:// www.uscourts.gov/rules/Reports/ CR12-2007.pdf</a> .....	16
Report of the Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, Dec. 18, 2006, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Reports/CR12-2006.pdf">http:// www.uscourts.gov/rules/Reports/ CR12-2006.pdf</a> .....	17
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2006 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2006/TableN.pdf">http:// www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2006/ TableN.pdf</a> .....	14
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Final Quarterly Data Report, Fiscal Year 2007</i> (Mar. 19, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/sc_cases/Quarter_Report_Final_07.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/sc_cases/ Quarter_Report_Final_07.pdf</a> .....	1a

Webster's Third New International  
Dictionary of the English Language  
604 (1993).....3
